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BACKGROUND A\axA METHODOLOGY
 Destination BC is monitoring British Columbians’ current Online survey with ~800 British Columbian adults via an
views on travel and tourism as well as tracking travel and omnibus (shared study).

tourism behaviour intentions in order to understand the

impact of COVID-19 on the tourism industry. Data is weighted by age, gender, region within BC and

past voting behaviour to ensure it is representative of the

» As such, Destination BC has commissioned Insights West province.
to conduct a number of waves of research, one every two
weeks, starting May 13, 2020 to track opinions and
intentions and watch how results trend over time.

. , Margin
WEWE Field Dates Sample Size | ¢ £rror(19/20)

September 2-7, 2020

Data Provided by Insights West €
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TRAVEL INTENTIONS

= BCresidents’ intentions to travel within their surrounding area for a day trip, in the next 4 weeks, continues to be greatest (60%), compared to
intentions to travel to other areas, such as to other parts of the province (for an overnight trip) (31%), to other provinces within Canada (7%), to the US (1%),
or to other countries (2%).

= However, compared to Wave 8, BC residents’ intentions to travel in the next 4 weeks has decreased from 65% to 60% for surrounding areas for a
day trip and from 38% to 31% for other parts of the province for an overnight trip.

= BC residents’ intentions to travel to other parts of Canada remain unchanged, with just 7% of BC residents indicating they will travel to other parts of the
country in the next 4 weeks.

= Likelihood of travelling to the US or to other countries without a vaccine/treatment available continues to be low. Throughout the tracking waves,
more BC residents are indicating that they would not travel to the US (37% in Wave 9 vs. 24% in mid-May) or to other countries (38% in Wave 9 vs. 27% in
mid-May) without a vaccine/treatment.

= During Wave 9, BC residents who indicated short-term intentions to travel (next 4 weeks) within BC, are more likely to have a household income of
$75k+. Metro Vancouver residents, followed by ‘Rest of BC’ residents, are more likely to take an overnight trip in BC within the next 4 weeks.
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CONCERN TO WELCOME VISITORS

= The level of concern BC residents have to welcome visitors into their community remains steady from the increase in concern seen in Wave 8,
which followed after a series of decreased concerns.

= Concerns to welcome visitors from BC and other parts of Canada remain well below levels seen in mid-May, at the start of the tracking waves.

=  Thirty-four percent of BC residents are concerned with welcoming visitors into their community from surrounding areas (vs. 35% in Wave 8; but down from
51% since mid-May), 48% are concerned with welcoming visitors from other parts of the province (vs. 50% in Wave 8; down from 24% since mid-May), and
78% from other parts of Canada (vs. 75% in Wave 8; down from 44% since mid-May).

= Concern to welcome visitors from the US and other countries remains largely unchanged throughout the tracking waves.

» Residents from Vancouver Island are more concerned to welcome visitors from elsewhere in BC, compared to Metro Vancouver residents and ‘Rest
of BC’ residents.

= Within Canada, BC residents continue to be most concerned with welcoming visitors from Quebec (84%) and Ontario (81%); the level of concerns
remains steady from Wave 8. Concern to welcome visitors from all other provinces and territories has remained unchanged as well, compared to Wave 8.

COMFORT WITH ACTIVITIES/MODES OF TRANSPORTATION

= Levels of comfort to participate in all tourism-related activities remain stable from Wave 8, albeit BC residents have varying levels for each tourism-
related activities. For example, BC residents are most comfortable visiting a provincial park (84%), visiting a beach/lake (84%), or visiting an outdoor tourist
destination (66%), compared to visiting an indoor tourist destination (38%).

= BC residents continue to be more comfortable staying in a hotel/motel (53%) than in a shared economy accommodation option (44%) in the coming weeks.

= Level of comfort to travel by plane (17%) or take a cruise (11%) in the coming weeks by BC residents remains low and unchanged. Likelihood to travel by
car/RV for non-essential travel remains high (80%), but unchanged as well.
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Travel Intentions e

(Next 12 months)

May 13 May 27 Jul 22 Aug 5 Aug 19 Sep 2
2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020

(n=824) (n=883) (n=950) (n=998) (n=887) (n=880)

v
L% i1 23 87% EXLLN ~716 89% SIEZIM ~<12 91% WLV 1°13 86% RYALM 16 89% O 86% [ELVIN 13 88% [NLLRe 11 89% [ESOLIRTCL2 90%

N

. A v A v A v

EI?ewhe_rehltntBC;I 33 77% W <. 26 79% 27 83% B il 22 77% 025 82% [Krli21 75 [EER221 76% EERCL22 81% [EIWA24 7%
overnight trip

Nearby communities
in BC (day trip)

Other provinces '” 34 52% 34 54% K 32 53% 30 52% 31 51% 27 42% I29 43% E31 45% 1% 45%
Canada outside BC
v v
The Us k24 35% 20 31% 24 31% 17 23% 4 21% 11 15% 2 18% 1318% 2 16%

12 15%

I
[
~

Other COUI’]tI’iES|21 27% 24% |19 23% 5 20% 2 17% 2 15% 4 17%

]
|1

e — ]

S

[EEN

e

>

—_—
—= —

Next 4 weeks Ml Next 2-3months i Next 4-12 months

Base: All respondents
D3. When, if at all, are you likely to make trips to the following destinations?

A\ Statistically significantly higher than previous wave.
W Statistically significantly lower than previous wave.
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Travel Intentions e

(Only if Vaccine/Treatment)

September 2, 2020

Nearby communities 0 v A A
in BC (day trip) 2% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 2%

Elsewhere in BC 4% A
(overnight trip) ’ 7% 5% 5% 5% 4% 8% 6% 6% 4%

—0—0—0—0——0—0—¢
A

Dt prouncesn [ =
—0—0—0—0—" 9o
A

31% 35% 40% 37% 35% 37%

The US 37% 24% 26% 26%

A A

Other countries 38% 279% 29% 28% 33% 33% 38% 39% 37% 38%

May 13 May 27 Jun 10 Jun10 Jul8 Jul22 Aug5 Aug 19 Sep 2
2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020
(n=824) (n=883) (n=832) (n=827) (n=823) (n=950) (n=998) (n=887) (n=880)
Base: All respondents

D3. When, if at all, are you likely to make trips to the following destinations?

A\ Statistically significantly higher than previous wave.
W Statistically significantly lower than previous wave.



Travel Intentions by Demographics ——

(Next 12 months: Wave 9 — September 2, 2020)

m Within the next 4-12 months

mWithin the next 2-3 months
m Within the next 4 weeks Gender

92% 88% 90% 88%

To nearby
communities

(day trip)

Male Female 18-34 yrs 35-54 yrs 55 yrs+ <$75K $75K+ Metro Van Van Isl Rest of BC
75% 79% 78% 76% 78% 72% 78% 71% 78%

To elsewhere
in BC
(overnight)

Male Female 18-34 yrs 35-54 yrs 55 yrs+ <$75K $75K+ Metro Van Van Isl Rest of BC
49% 42% 48% 43% 45% 43% 51% 45% 37% 57%/an
To other
Canadian
provinces 30% 31% 31% 29% 34% 31% 200 31%
11% 8% 5% 7% 10% 9% % o
Male Female 18-34 yrs 35-54 yrs 55 yrs+ <$75K $75K+ Metro Van Van Isl Rest of BC
Base: All respondents [ statistically significantly higher than comparison group(s).
[ Statistically significantly lower than comparison group(s).

D3. When, if at all, are you likely to make trips to the following destinations?



Concern to Welcome Visitors DESTNATION

May 13 May 27 Jul 22 Aug 5 Aug 19 Sep 2
2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020

(n=824) (n=883) (n=950) (n=998) (n=887) (n=880)

From nearby v v A v

. . 16 51% S 37% 32% S 35% ¢ 33% i 3T% 43% i 35% 10 34%
communities (day trip)
From elsewhere in BC v v A v A 4

: . 24 66% 52% 43% il 51% il 47% 1 52% 1 56% 1 50% 078 48%
(overnight trip)
From other provinces v A v

. . 44% 83% [l 79% [k 76%  fED 77% e 78% ekl 82% 81% e 75% [l 78%
in Canada, outside BC

From the US

91% 91% 90% 92% 83% 93% | =R 94% 85% 95% 82% VAl  84% 95%

NVery concerned ™ Somewhat concerned

From other countries 74% 92% | s 93% | 95% | e 92% [T 95%

Base: All respondents
D2. Given the current situation with COVID-19, how concerned would you be with the following types of visitors making non-essential trips into your community over the next few weeks?

A\ Statistically significantly higher than previous wave.
W Statistically significantly lower than previous wave.

10



Concern to Welcome Visitors by Demographics o s

BRITISH COLUMBIA®

(Wave 9 — September 2, 2020)

M Total concerned

Region

From nearby

communities (day trip) 33% 35% 34% 35% 34% 35% 3204 31% 40% 38%
Male Female 18-34 yrs 35-54yrs 55 yrs+ <$75K $75K+ Metro Van VanIsl Restof BC
From elsewhere
o) )
in BC (overnight 42% >3% a7%  4T%  48% 49% 3% 52%
Male Female 18-34 yrs 35-54yrs 55 yrs+ <$75K $75K+ Metro Van Van Isl Restof BC

50 % 79% 75% 77% | BA%IEE S50

From other 1% 73
Canadian
residents

Male Female 18-34 yrs 35-54yrs 55 yrs+ <$75K $75K+ Metro Van Van Isl Restof BC

=

Base: All respondents

D2. Given the current situation with COVID-19, how concerned would you be with the following o A )
types of visitors making non-essential trips into your community over the next few weeks? .| Statistically significantly lower than comparison group(s).

[ statistically significantly higher than comparison group(s). 11



BRITISH COLUMBIA®

Concern to Welcome Visitors o e

(Canadian Visitors)

Sep 2
2020

((=31300))

Jul 8

2020

(n=823)

Visitors from the A v
L 41% 43% 19% 51% 139 39% 40%
Territories
. ) A \V4
Visitors from Atlantic
54% 58% 64% 18% 52% 17% 54%
Canada
- - v
Visitors from Quebec Y - B
\V4
Vistors fom Ontatio
Visitors from A A \V4
Manitoba and/or 55% 61% 66% 58% 59%
Saskatchewan
A \Y4

NVery concerned ™ Somewhat concerned

Base: All respondents

D2a. And how concerned would you be with the following types of Canadian visitors making non-essential trips into your community over the next few weeks?
A\ Statistically significantly higher than previous wave.
W Statistically significantly lower than previous wave.
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Comfort With Activities/Modes of Transportation o s

(Among Those Who Generally Do Each)

Tracking

September 2, 2020

(Total Would)

84% ‘ 0% A 87%‘84%

Visit a provincial park 51% 630 719 A T8N AT6%  T8% 720, 8

Visit a beach and/or lake 52% 84% ss0p  72% A80%A79% 82% 79% 76y, 82%4\ 84%
0

Travel by car or RV for non- ‘/”’_H_Q—*”—Q
46% 80% 72%A 6oy, TANATE%  T6% 82964 80%

essential travel 0
ccop 65 TN
Visit other retailers like clothing W_H
. Y 0 0
stores, furniture stores etc. e 76% 50064 73%A 700 T4%A gro5 TO%ATI%  76%
49%

May 13 May 27 Jun 10 Jun 10 Jul 8 Jul 22 Aug 5 Aug 19 Sep

[ | Def|n|te|y would [ | Probab]y would 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020

(nvaries) (nvaries) (nvaries) (nvaries) (nvaries) (nvaries) (nvaries) (nvaries) (nvaries)

Base: All respondents, excluding not applicable/don’t do this in general
D1. Would you be comfortable doing/using each of the following in the next few weeks, or are you likely to hold off longer due to concerns about COVID-19?

A\ Statistically significantly higher than previous wave.
W Statistically significantly lower than previous wave.
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Comfort With Activities/Modes of Transportation (cont.)

(Among Those Who Generally Do Each)

September 2, 2020

DESTINATION
BRITISH COLUMB

Tracking

(Total Would)

1A

A 66% 69% 61967 68%A 71% 76%

410 53%4A 63%
Eat in a restaurant 39% 70% °
q 599 59% 64% 61% 62% 67% 66%
Visit outdoor tourist
o 25% 66% / /
destinations n/a nla
0,
Takeaf _ 41% 499 55%A 54% oI 55957 60%4.62% 69
ake a ferry 32% 65% 0
54% A\ 53%
Stay at a hotel/motel 53% J70,  36%A 40% 44% 48% 459 48% 0 b
0
May 13 May 27 Jun 10 Jun 10 Jul 8 Jul 22 Aug 5 Aug 19 Sep

M Definitely would M Probably would

Base: All respondents, excluding not applicable/don’t do this in general

2020
(n varies)

2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020
(nvaries) (nvaries) (nvaries) (nvaries) (nvaries) (nvaries) (nvaries)  (nvaries)

D1. Would you be comfortable doing/using each of the following in the next few weeks, or are you likely to hold off longer due to concerns about COVID-19?

A\ Statistically significantly higher than previous wave.
W Statistically significantly lower than previous wave.
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BRITISH COLUMBIA®

Comfort With Activities/Modes of Transportation (cont.) o e

(Among Those Who Generally Do Each)

Tracking

September 2, 2020

(Total Would)

I 0,
Stay at sharing economy 3306A35% 38% 42% 5. 3706 AA2% 44%

0 0, 25%
accommodations 17% 44% ’

Visit indoor tourist

37%A 350, 38% 37% 38%
. . 0 0 20064 34% ()
destinations 13% 38% 2204 24%Y

0

Travel on an airplane for non-

0,
essential travel & 17% 19% 24%A 19057 25%  23%A 1700w 1896 17%  17%

——0—2

Take a cruise [ 11% 150 19%A

1005V 14% 15%A 1196w 13% 100 11%

May 13 May 27 Jun 10 Jun 10 Jul 8 Jul 22 Aug 5 Aug 19 Sep

[ | Definite|y would B Probab|y would 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020

(nvaries) (nvaries) (nvaries) (nvaries) (nvaries) (nvaries) (nvaries) (nvaries) (nvaries)

Base: All respondents, excluding not applicable/don’t do this in general
D1. Would you be comfortable doing/using each of the following in the next few weeks, or are you likely to hold off longer due to concerns about COVID-19?

A\ Statistically significantly higher than previous wave.
W Statistically significantly lower than previous wave.
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Data Provided by Insights West €

Find this report on Destination BC's COVID-19

Research & Insights webpage.

For more information, please contact:

Destination BC’'s Research and Analytics Team
Tourism.Research@DestinationBC.ca
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https://www.destinationbc.ca/covid-19/destination-bc-response/research-insights/
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